
 Continued Over/: 

Issued on 26 October 2015  
 

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made 

available in alternative formats. For further information about 

this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at 
the meeting, please contact POPPY COLLIER on 01622 
602242. To find out more about the work of the Committee, 

please visit www.maidstone.gov.uk  

 
Alison Broom, Chief Executive, Maidstone Borough Council,  

Maidstone House, King Street, Maidstone Kent  ME15 6JQ 

 

AGENDA 
 

HERITAGE, CULTURE AND 
LEISURE COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

 

Date: Tuesday 3 November 2015 

Time: 6.30 pm 

Venue: Town Hall, High Street, 

 Maidstone 

 
Membership: 

 

Councillors  Ash (Vice-Chairman), Ells, Fissenden, 

Fort, Hemsley, Mrs Hinder, Newton 

(Chairman), Paterson and Pickett 

 
 

 
 

 

 Page No. 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Notification of Substitute Members   

3. Urgent Items   

4. Notification of Visiting Members   

5. Disclosures by Members and Officers   

6. Disclosures of Lobbying   



 
 

7. To consider whether any items should be taken in private 
because of the possible disclosure of exempt information  

 

8. Minutes of the meeting held on 1 September 2015  1 - 5 

9. Presentation of Petitions (if any)   

10. Questions and answer session for members of the public   

11. Reference from Communities, Housing and Environment 

Committee - Carbon Management Plan Outcomes  

6 

12. Reference from Council - Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 
2014-15  

7 - 8 

13. Reference from Strategic Planning, Sustainability and Transport 
Committee - Destination Management Plan Task and Finish 

Groups  

9 

14. Reference from Policy and Resources Committee - Destination 
Management Plan Task and Finish Groups  

10 

15. Report of the Head of Commercial and Economic Development - 

Disposal of land at Unicumes Lane  

11 - 16 

16. Report of the Head of Finance and Resources - Second Quarter 
Budget Monitoring 2015-16  

17 - 23 

17. Report of the Head of Finance and Resources - Medium Term 
Financial Strategy 2016-17 Onwards  

24 - 29 

18. Report of the Head of Commercial and Economic Development - 

Maidstone's Culture and Heritage  

30 - 43 

19. Report of the Head of Commercial and Economic Development - 
The Social Festival Review  

44 - 50 

PART II 

To move that the public be excluded for the items set out in Part II of the agenda because 
of the likely disclosure of exempt information for the reasons specified having applied the 

Public Interest Test. 
 

 Head of Schedule 12A 
and Brief Description 

20.  Report of the Head of Finance and 

Resources - Exempt Appendix to 
Medium Term Financial Strategy 2016-
17 Onwards 

Paragraph 1 – 

information relating 
to an individual 
 

Paragraph 3 – 
information relating 

to the financial or 
business affairs of 
any particular person 

51 - 54 

 



 1  

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

Heritage, Culture and Leisure Committee 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 1 SEPTEMBER 

2015 
 

Present:  Councillor Newton (Chairman), and 

Councillors Ash, Ells, Fort, Hemsley, Mrs Hinder, 

Newton, Paterson, Pickett and Mrs Wilson 

 
 Also Present: Councillors Mrs Blackmore, Naghi, 

Perry, Mrs Ring, Sargeant and Vizzard 

 

 
32. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
It was noted that apologies for absence had been received from Councillor 
Fissenden. 

 
33. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 
It was noted that Councillor Mrs Wilson was substituting for Councillor 
Fissenden. 

 
34. URGENT ITEMS  

 
The Chairman agreed to take the Report of the Head of Finance and 
Resources – Budget Monitoring 2015-16 and Medium Term Financial 

Strategy 2016-17 Onwards as, in his opinion, it was an urgent item due to 
it having been produced after the agenda was published. 

 
It was agreed that this item would be taken after item 10 - Questions and 
answer session for members of the public. 

 
35. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS  

 
Councillors Blackmore Ring reserved their right to speak on items 11 and 
12. 

 
Councillors Perry and Vizzard reserved their rights to speak on item 11. 

 
Councillor Naghi reserved his right to speak on any item on the agenda. 
 

Councillor Sargeant was in attendance as an observer. 
 

 
36. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  

 

There were no disclosures by Members or Officers. 
 

Agenda Item 8

1



 2  

 
37. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING  

 
Councillors Ash, Ells, Paterson and Pickett disclosed that they had been 

lobbied on item 12 – River Festival. 
  

38. TO CONSIDER WHETHER ANY ITEMS SHOULD BE TAKEN IN PRIVATE 

BECAUSE OF THE POSSIBLE DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 

RESOLVED: That the agenda be taken in public as proposed. 
 

39. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 10 AUGUST 2015  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Meeting held on 10 August 2015 be 

approved as a correct record and signed. 
 

40. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS (IF ANY)  

 
There were no petitions. 

 
41. QUESTIONS AND ANSWER SESSION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

42. URGENT: BUDGET MONITORING 2015-16 AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL 
STRATEGY 2016-17 ONWARDS  

 
The Head of Finance and Resources, Paul Riley, introduced the report and 
explained that there had been a budget overspend for the services that sit 

within Heritage, Culture and Leisure, and that greater efficiency of service 
would generate more income. 

 
The Committee heard that under the previous governance system a 
budget working group was established to informally consider budgetary 

ideas before presentation to Committees.  
 

During discussion the following was noted that: 
 
• Income generated from the commercial activities planned for Mote 

Park would go towards resolving the budget for income, appointing 
an audience participation Officer, and supporting the medium term 

financial strategy.  
 
• Until commercialisation projects were implemented on the ground 

they would not be included within projected income. 
 

• The reasons for budget pressures were simple in some instances and 
complex in others. For instance, the crematorium had been affected 
by a target for income that was higher than service demand. In 

contrast, the Museum’s budget was affected by multiple factors 
including the loss of financial support streams such as funding for 

educational programmes. 

2



 3  

 
In response to questions it was confirmed that the background data was 

available for viewing and would be circulated to all Members of the 
Committee in advance of a meeting of a budget working group. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the outturn for 2014/15 and the position for 2015/16 as at the 

end of June 2015 be noted; 
 

2. That a reference be made to Policy & Resources Committee 

confirming agreement with the decision of the Policy and Resources 

Committee on the strategic revenue projection and the capital 
programme, in so far as it affects this Committee’s budget; 

 

3. That an informal meeting with relevant officers to discuss budget 

pressures and opportunities to provide savings to support the 
medium term financial strategy be arranged, and that the results of 
that informal meeting be reported to the next meeting of the 

Committee for consideration; and 

 
4. That the potential capital projects be informally discussed at that 

meeting and that the results of that informal meeting be reported to 
the next meeting of the Committee for consideration. 

 

For – 9 Against – 0  Abstain – 0 
 

43. PLAY AREA CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME 2015/16-2017/18 - 
UPDATE  
 

Jason Taylor, the Parks and Leisure Services Manager, presented an 
update report to advise the Committee of the progress of the play area 

improvement programme.  
 
It was stated that: 

 
• In 2009 a point system was brought in to evaluate the standards of 

play areas across the borough. 
 

• Research conducted in 2012 identified that best use of res
[...]
orts on the 
actions of the DMP Board would be brought to Committee by those 

Officers in attendance.  
 

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the contents of the Report of the Head of Commercial and 

Economic Development be noted; and 
 

2. That any proposal or decision to re-establish a Maidstone River 
Festival be taken to the Destination Management Plan (DMP) 
Steering Group which will now oversee the delivery of the DMP  

Action Plans.  
  

45. DURATION OF MEETING  

4



 5  

 
6.38 p.m. to 8.33 p.m. 

 

5



MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

HERITAGE, CULTURE AND LEISURE COMMITTEE 

 

3 NOVEMBER 2015 

 

REFERENCE FROM COMMUNITIES, HOUSING AND ENVIRONMENT 

COMMITTEE 

 

1. CARBON MANAGEMENT PLAN OUTCOMES 

 

1.1 On 15 September 2015 the Communities, Housing and Environment 

Committee considered the Report of the Head of Housing and Communities 

on the Carbon Management Plan Outcomes. 

 

1.2 The Council had introduced a Carbon Management Plan in 2009 covering 

the period from 2009 to 2015. 

 

1.3 The plan had committed the Council to a target of reducing its CO2 

emissions by 20% from the 2008/2009 level by the end of the 2014/15 

financial year. 

 

1.4 In 2013/14 the Council’s CO2 emissions were reduced by 18.4%. 

 

1.5 In 2014/15 there was an increase of 4.3%. The primary cause of this 

increase was the breakdown of the Combined Heat and Power (CHP) plant 

at Mote Park Leisure Centre which resulted in a large increase in energy 

consumption. This in turn affected the cumulative target reached at the end 

of the 6 year period. 

 

1.6 The Committee was informed that the CHP plant at the Leisure Centre was 

quite old. The Committee felt that the Leisure Centre target should be 

looked at in more detail, resolving that a recommendation be made to the 

appropriate Committee. 

 

2. RECOMMENDED:  
 

2.1  That the Heritage, Culture and Leisure Committee be recommended to 
consider the targets in relation to the Leisure Centre as set out in the 
C
[...]
cer and Report 

Author 

Jason Taylor – Parks and Leisure Manager 

Classification Non-exempt 

Wards affected Fant 

  

This report makes the following recommendations to the final decision-

maker: 

1. To declare surplus the open space land outlined in red on the attached plan. 

2. To authorise the placing of a Public Notice pursuant of Section 123 of the Local 

Government Act 1972 

3. To refer the matter to the Policy and Resources Committee for a final decision 

concerning disposal of the land. 

  

This report relates to the following corporate priorities: 

 

• Keeping Maidstone Borough an attractive place for all  

 

  

Timetable 

Meeting Date 

Heritage, Culture and Leisure 3rd November 2015 

  

  

Agenda Item 15

11



 

Disposal of open space at Fant, Maidstone 
 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

1.1 To consider the leasing of public open space at Unicumes Lane, Maidstone 
to Fant Wildlife Group. 

 
2. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 

2.1 The Fant Wildlife Group is a charity of volunteers from the local community.  
The group was started in 1996 to manage an area of abandoned allotment 

gardens located between Upper Fant Road and the River Medway, close to 
the town centre of Maidstone.  The aim of the Fant Wildlife Group is to 
maintain and diversify the wildlife in the Fant Wildlife area, to encourage 

educational use and local involvement.  Further information can be found on 
the group’s website www.fantwildlife.org.uk 

 
2.2 The group of volunteers have worked to improve the site for more than 10 

years and now wish to take over the management of the site, by leasing it 

from the council. 
 

2.3 Leasing this land to the group will provide long term security for Fant 
Wildlife Group and would also enable them to access additional funding and 
further develop the site for wildlife. 

 
2.4 As the land is designated as open space it has to be advertised that a 

potential disposal is being considered.  It is propos
[...]
s or objections to the Council. 

 

4.3 Any comments or objections received will need to be considered by the 
Heritage, Culture and Leisure Committee before making a recommendation 

to the Policy and Resources Committee.  
 
4.4 Should no comments or objections be received in response to the Notice, 

the matter will then be referred to the Policy and Resources Committee for 
a final decision concerning disposal of the land.  

 
4.5 Declaring surplus all the land identified on the attached plan is the best 

option because this allows the land to be disposed of to Fant Wildlife Group, 
relieving the Council of its responsibility to maintain of the site, allow the 
Group access to funding opportunities and secure the future management of 

the a large area of public open space.  
 

 

 

5. CONSULTATION RESULTS AND PREVIOUS COMMITTEE FEEDBACK 
 

5.1 Consultation will be through the publication of the Section 123 Notice. 
 

 
6. NEXT STEPS: COMMUNICATION AND IMPLEMENTATION OF THE 

DECISION 
 

6.1 Once the recommendations have been agreed by the Heritage, Culture and 
Leisure Committee, the Parks and Leisure team will request that the 

13



 

Council’s Communications team publish the relevant Section 123 Notice in 
the Kent Messenger newspaper for two consecutive weeks. 

 
6.2 After the six week period for comments and objections has expired, a 

recommendation will be made to the Policy and Resources Committee to 

make the final decision for disposal.   
 

 

7. CROSS-CUTTING ISSUES AND IMPLICATIONS 
 
 

Issue Implications Sign-off 

Impact on Corporate 
Priorities 

This report supports the priority 
Keeping Maidstone Borough an 
attractive place for all.  

Parks and 
Leisure 
Services 

Manager 

Risk Management There are no material risks 

arising from this report 

Parks and 

Leisure 
Services 

Manager  

Financial The recommendations will result 

in a saving in management and 
maintenance costs for MBC. 

Chief  

Accountant 

Staffing There 
[...]

G

H

F
A
R
N
B
O

R
O

U
G

H

F
A
R
N
B
O

R
O

U
G

H

F
A
R
N
B
O

R
O

U
G

H

F
A
R
N
B
O

R
O

U
G

H

8
5

1

58

52.6m

10

7
7

22

25

C
H

A
M

B
E

R
L

A
IN

 A
V

E
N

U
E

C
H

A
M

B
E

R
L

A
IN

 A
V

E
N

U
E

C
H

A
M

B
E

R
L

A
IN

 A
V

E
N

U
E

C
H

A
M

B
E

R
L

A
IN

 A
V

E
N

U
E

C
H

A
M

B
E

R
L

A
IN

 A
V

E
N

U
E

C
H

A
M

B
E

R
L

A
IN

 A
V

E
N

U
E

C
H

A
M

B
E

R
L

A
IN

 A
V

E
N

U
E

C
H

A
M

B
E

R
L

A
IN

 A
V

E
N

U
E

C
H

A
M

B
E

R
L

A
IN

 A
V

E
N

U
E

4
1

1
3

32

3
9

38

1

51

5

41.0m

11

Track

9

1:2500

Fant Wildlife Site

16



 

HERITAGE, CULTURE AND 

LEISURE COMMITTEE 

3 NOVEMBER 2015 

Is the final decision on the recommendations in this report to be made at 
this meeting? 

No 
 

 

SECOND QUARTER BUDGET MONITORING 2015/16 

 

Final Decision-Maker Heritage, Culture And Leisure Committee 

Lead Head of Service Head Of Finance & Resources 

Lead Officer and Report Author Head Of Finance & Resources 

Classification Public 

Wards affected All 

  

This report makes the following recommendations to this Committee: 

1. That the Committee notes the revenue budget position as at September 2015, the 
predicted outturn to 31 March 2016 and the actions being taken to control the 

potential adverse variance. 

  

This report relates to the following corporate priorities: 

The medium term financial strategy and the budget are a re-statement in financial 

terms of the priorities set out in the strategic plan. It reflects the Council’s decisions 
on the allocation of resources to all objectives of the strategic plan. 

 

  

Timetable 

Meeting Date 

Heritage Culture & Leisure Committee 03 November 2015 

Policy & Resources Committee 25 November 2015 

Agenda Item 16

17



 

MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2016/17 ONWARDS 

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
1.1 This report provides a financial analysis of the committee’s services in the 

second quarter of 2015/16. T
[...]
ium.

National Assistance Act -490.00 -244.00 1,185.00 -1,429.00 -490.00 0.00

Crematorium -793,910.00 -294,993.71 -225,414.03 -69,579.68 -709,330.32 -84,579.68 The crematorium did not achieve its income target in 2014/15. 

This is reflected, along with additional expenditure assumptions, in 

the forecast. See the cemetery service area for partial mitigation 

of this issue.

Maintenance of Closed Churchyards 5,000.00 2,498.00 2,096.45 401.55 5,000.00 0.00

Market -175,530.00 -117,065.00 -102,301.26 -14,763.74 -175,530.00 0.00

Parks & Leisure Services Section 224,510.00 92,802.00 79,973.40 12,828.60 224,510.00 0.00

Cultural Services Section 462,290.00 230,245.00 228,996.01 1,248.99 462,290.00 0.00

Maidstone Culture & Leisure Section 125,580.00 62,635.00 67,164.96 -4,529.96 125,580.00 0.00

Bereavement Services Section 163,200.00 84,692.00 81,363.79 3,328.21 163,200.00 0.00

Market Section 75,350.00 37,668.00 35,244.55 2,423.45 75,350.00 0.00

Heritage, Culture & Leisure 540,120.00 413,346.37 409,210.54 4,135.83 640,448.18 -100,328.18

23



 

HERITAGE, CULTURE AND 

LEISURE COMMITTEE 

3 NOVEMBER 2015 

Is the final decision on the recommendations in this report to be made at 
this meeting? 

No 
 

 

MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2016/17 ONWARDS 

 

Final Decision-Maker Heritage, Culture And Leisure Committee 

Lead Head of Service Head Of Finance & Resources 

Lead Officer and Report Author Head Of Finance & Resources 

Classification Public report (with exempt appendix) 

Wards affected All 

  

This report makes the following recommendations to this Committee: 

1. That the Committee agrees to submit the proposals set out in exempt Appendix A 
to this report to Policy & Resources Committee for inclusion in the savings 

proposals for the medium term financial strategy 2016/17 onwards. 

 

2. That the Committee notifies Policy & Resources Committee that the Museum is a 
potential budget pressure and that a further recommendation may be referred to 

Po
[...]
ds affected N/a 

  

This report makes the following recommendations to this Committee: 

1. The evaluation and the lessons learned from this year’s Social Festival set out in 

this report be noted.  

2. Taking account of this evaluation and the additional measures proposed to 

address all of the issues raised, consideration be given to granting permission for 
the Social Festival to be held in Mote Park in 2016 subject to the organisers 

being granted an appropriate licence for the event. 

 

  

This report relates to the following corporate priorities:  

• Keeping Maidstone Borough an attractive place for all - 

• Securing a successful economy for Maidstone Borough – 

o Ensuring there are good leisure and cultural attractions 

 

  

Timetable 

Meeting Date 

Corporate Leadership Team 20 October 2015 

Committee – Heritage Culture & Leisure 3 November 2015 

Agenda Item 19

44



 

The Social Festival Review 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The Social Festival has taken place in Mote Park for the past three years – 

2013, 2014 and 2015.  In view of the rising number and significant nature 
of the complaints received following the event this year officers have carried 

out a full evaluation of the Social Festival and this report presents the 
findings of this review for Committee to consider before deciding whether to 
support the event in 2016.  

 
 

 

2. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Social Festival is run by local events promoter Luke Bendall and has its 

own website http://www.thesocialfestival.com/  
 

2.2 For the past three years Mr Bendall has hired Mote Park to hold the event in 
mid-September.  Although a comprehensive event plan was submitted and 
all the necessary licences obtained, the last two years have seen an 

increase in the number of complaints received from residents. The event 
was considered by the Safety Advisory Group (SAG) which confirmed that a 

number of operational issues were not adequ
[...]
of the event application and 
contained in the event management 
plan regulated via the SAG. 

Head of 

Commercial 
and Economic 

Development 

14/10/2015 

Financial This event makes an important 
contribution to the existing Parks & 

Leisure income target and this 
income would need to be replaced if 

the event did not take place in 
future. 

Head of 
Commercial 

and Economic 
Development 

14/10/2015 

Staffing The additional contract measures will 
require additional staff input from 
MBC, this will be charged to the 

organiser and included in the fee for 
the event. 

Head of 
Commercial 
and Economic 

Development 

14/10/2015 

Legal A new contract with additional 
clauses will need to be written with 

clearer responsibilities for the 
organiser as set out in this report. 

Head of MKLS 

Equality Impact 
Needs Assessment 

N/A  

Environmental/ 

Sustainable 
Development 

N/A  

Community Safety This will be covered by the contract 
and the additional measures 

proposed with SAG. 

Head of 
Commercial 

and Economic 
Development 

14/10/2015 

Human Rights Act N/A  

Procurement N/A  

Asset Management N/A  

 
7.0 REPORT APPENDICES 

49



 

 
None 

 

 
8.0 BACKGROUND PAPERS  
 

None 

50



Agenda Item 20

51

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1,3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



54

B
y virtue of paragraph(s) 1,3 of P

art 1 of S
chedule 12A

of the Local G
overnm

ent A
ct 1972.

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted


	Agenda
	8 Minutes of the meeting held on 1 September 2015
	11 Reference from Communities, Housing and Environment Committee - Carbon Management Plan Outcomes
	12 Reference from Council - Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2014-15
	13 Reference from Strategic Planning, Sustainability and Transport Committee - Destination Management Plan Task and Finish Groups
	14 Reference from Policy and Resources Committee - Destination Management Plan Task and Finish Groups
	15 Report of the Head of Commercial and Economic Development - Disposal of land at Unicumes Lane
	Enc. 1 for Disposal of land at Unicumes Lane

	16 Report of the Head of Finance and Resources - Second Quarter Budget Monitoring 2015-16
	Appendix A - Revenue Budget to September 2015

	17 Report of the Head of Finance and Resources - Medium Term Financial Strategy 2016-17 Onwards
	18 Report of the Head of Commercial and Economic Development - Maidstone's Culture and Heritage
	Appendix I: Maidstone's Culture & Heritage Positioning Report Oct 15

	19 Report of the Head of Commercial and Economic Development - The Social Festival Review
	20 Report of the Head of Finance and Resources - Exempt Appendix to Medium Term Financial Strategy 2016-17 Onwards
	Exempt Appendix A - MTFS Savings




Minutes of the meeting


 1  

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

Heritage, Culture and Leisure Committee 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 3 NOVEMBER 

2015 
 

Present:  Councillor Newton (Chairman), and 

Councillors Ash, Ells, Fissenden, Fort, Hemsley, Mrs 

Hinder, Paterson and Pickett 

 
 Also Present: Councillors Daley, English, Naghi and 

Sargeant 

 

 
46. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

47. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 

There were no Substitute Members. 
 

48. URGENT ITEMS  

 
There were no urgent items. 

 
49. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS  

 

Councillor Daley indicated a wish to speak on item 18 – Maidstone’s 
Culture and Heritage. 

 
Councillor English indicated a wish to speak on the following: 
 

Item 13 - Destination Management Plan Task and Finish Groups; 
Item 15 - Disposal of land at Unicumes Lane; 

Item 17 - Medium Term Financial Strategy; and  
Item 19 - The Social Festival Review. 
 

Councillors Naghi and Sargeant reserved their rights to speak on any 
item. 

 
50. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  

 

There were no disclosures by Members and Officers. 
 

51. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING  
 
There were no disclosures of lobbying. 

 



 2  

52. TO CONSIDER WHETHER ANY ITEMS SHOULD BE TAKEN IN PRIVATE 
BECAUSE OF THE POSSIBLE DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  

 
RESOLVED: That the items on Part II of the agenda be taken in private 

as proposed. 
  

53. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 1 SEPTEMBER 2015  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 September 2015 

be approved as a correct record and signed. 
 

54. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS (IF ANY)  

 
There were no Petitions. 

 
55. QUESTIONS AND ANSWER SESSION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

 

There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

56. REFERENCE FROM COMMUNITIES, HOUSING AND ENVIRONMENT 
COMMITTEE - CARBON MANAGEMENT PLAN OUTCOMES  

 
The Committee considered the reference from Community, Housing and 
Environment Committee and was informed by Dawn Hudd, the Head of 

Commercial and Economic Development, that Maidstone Leisure Centre 
was now operating at a high level of performance. 

 
RESOLVED: That the reference from Communities Housing and 
Environment Committee – Carbon Management Plan Outcomes be noted, 

and the monitoring of performance of the Maidstone Leisure Centre be 
continued.  

 
57. REFERENCE FROM COUNCIL - OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ANNUAL 

REPORT 2014-15  

 
Members considered the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2014-15, 

and noted that the matters identified had been picked up and included in 
the Committee’s work programme. 
 

RESOLVED: That the reference from Council – Overview and Scrutiny 
Annual Report 2014-15 be noted. 

 
58. REFERENCE FROM STRATEGIC PLANNING, SUSTAINABILITY AND 

TRANSPORT COMMITTEE - DESTINATION MANAGEMENT PLAN TASK AND 

FINISH GROUPS  
 

The Head of Commercial and Economic Development, Dawn Hudd, told 
the Committee that a document outlining the Destination Management 
Plan (DMP) timescales and working group objectives had been produced. 

This would be forwarded to Strategic Planning, Sustainability and 
Transport Committee. The recommendation to be included on the 

reference asked that one Member of the Strategic Planning, Sustainability 



 3  

and Transport Committee be co-opted for involvement in the DMP working 
groups as and when cross-cutting issues arose. 

 
RESOLVED: That the reference from Strategic Planning, Sustainability 

and Transport Committee and the Officer response to this be noted.  
 

59. REFERENCE FROM POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE - DESTINATION 

MANAGEMENT PLAN TASK AND FINISH GROUPS  
 

The Head of Economic and Commercial Development, Dawn Hudd, 
explained to the Committee that a document outlining the Destination 
Management Plan (DMP) timescales and working group objectives had 

been produced. This would be referred to Policy and Resources 
Committee. The recommendation to be included on the reference asked 

that one Member of the Policy and Resources Committee be co-opted for 
involvement in the DMP working groups as and when cross-cutting issues 
arose. 

 
RESOLVED: That the reference from Policy and Resources and the Officer 

response to this be noted. 
 

60. REPORT OF THE HEAD OF COMMERCIAL AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT - 
DISPOSAL OF LAND AT UNICUMES LANE  
 

Jason Taylor, the Parks and Open Spaces Manager, introduced the report 
setting out the option to lease public open space at Unicumes Lane, 

Maidstone to Fant Wildlife Group. 
 
In response to questions it was confirmed that the area would remain 

entirely open access, and whilst it did not feature a recreation area there 
were such facilities in close proximity. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 

1. That the open space land outlined in red on the attached plan to the 
report of the Head of Commercial and Economic Development – 

Disposal of open space at Fant, Maidstone be declared surplus;  
 

2. That the placing of a Public Notice pursuant of Section 123 of the 

Local Government Act 1972 be authorised; and 
 

3. That the matter be referred to the Policy and Resources Committee 
for a final decision concerning disposal of the land. 
 

For – 9  Against – 0  Abstain – 0 
 

61. REPORT OF THE HEAD OF COMMERCIAL AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT - 
MAIDSTONE'S CULTURE AND HERITAGE  
 

Dawn Hudd, the Head of Commercial and Economic Development, 
introduced Nick Ewbank, the consultant who researched and produced the 

report attached at Appendix I to the report.  



 4  

 
Mr Ewbank identified four central themes: 

 
• The town centre, hidden heritage and the link to the river Medway. 

 
• Place making, involving local people in culture and heritage activity. 

 

• Cultural and heritage current assets such as transport history and 
reputation as Kent’s music centre. 

 
• The creative sector, those who work within it, and the creative 

economy. 

 
During discussion the following points were raised: 

 
• There were Maidstone based organisations which had not been 

included in the report such as Maidstone Symphony Orchestra and 

Maidstone Wind Orchestra. 
 

• Conference centres had been used in other areas to create funding 
for cultural activities. 

 
• Maidstone United Football Club formed a part of Maidstone’s 

cultural offering. 

 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the consultant’s report attached as Appendix I to the report of 

the Head of Commercial and Economic Development – Maidstone’s 
Culture and Heritage be noted; and 

 
2. That the next steps as outlined at paragraph 4 of the report of the 

Head of Commercial and Economic Development be supported.  

 
For – 9  Against – 0  Abstain – 0 

 
62. REPORT OF THE HEAD OF FINANCE AND RESOURCES - SECOND QUARTER 

BUDGET MONITORING 2015-16  

 
The Head of Finance and Resources, Paul Riley, introduced the report 

detailing the financial analysis of the Committee’s services in the second 
quarter of 2015/16. The Committee was informed that there had been 
improvement on the first quarter, but the Museum continued to present 

an underlying problem. 
 

In response to questions it was explained that: 
 
• Large exhibitions at the Museum could be lucrative but were risky to 

put on due expense and spatial restrictions. The Brick City exhibit – 
featuring famous structures crafted using lego - had provided cross-



 5  

generational appeal and had been sponsored. This would not be 
achievable with all exhibitions. 

 
 

• The Museum shop had a projected outturn of -£23,430.00. Should 
this reach -£30,000.00 it would become a significant concern, at 
which point the issue would come back to the Committee. 

 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the revenue budget position as at September 2015, the predicted 

outturn to 31 March 2016 and the actions being taken to control the 
potential adverse variance be noted. 

 
For – 9 Against – 0  Abstain – 0 
 

63. REPORT OF THE HEAD OF FINANCE AND RESOURCES - MEDIUM TERM 
FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2016-17 ONWARDS  

 
Paul Riley, Head of Finance and Resources, presented the report on the 

suggestions put forward by Members at an informal briefing session on 
the Medium Term Financial Strategy 2016/17.  
 

The Committee considered the exempt appendix to the report and the 
following points were raised: 

 
• Some Members had been dissatisfied with the informal briefings, 

and preferred information to come to public meetings using Part II 

exemptions for sensitive information where required. 
 

• The informal briefings had been scheduled to involve the whole 
Committee in agenda setting, however Members were able to 
contribute to and shape the agenda through the Chairman and 

Vice-Chairman. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That: 

 
a) The proposals set out in exempt Appendix A to this report be 

submitted to Policy and Resources Committee for inclusion in 
the savings proposals for the medium term financial strategy 
2016/17 onwards; and 

 
b) Policy and Resources Committee be notified that the Museum is 

a potential budget pressure and that following full consideration 
by Heritage, Culture and Leisure Committee a further 
recommendation may be referred to Policy and Resources 

Committee. 
 

For – 9  Against – 0   Abstain - 0 



 6  

 
2. That the scheduled informal bi-monthly briefings for the whole 

Committee no longer take place. 
 

For – 9  Against – 0   Abstain – 0 
 

64. REPORT OF THE HEAD OF COMMERCIAL AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT - 

THE SOCIAL FESTIVAL REVIEW  
 

Laura Dickson, MCL Marketing and Sales Manager, delivered a report 
evaluating the Social Festival following an increase in complaints.  
 

The Committee were advised that: 
 

• MBC received a fee from the organiser for the hire of Mote Park, 
however now that the Festival had grown in size more input was 
required. 

 
• The Social Festival had been shortlisted by the UK Festivals Awards 

for Best Small Festival and Best Line-Up. 
 

• The Safety Advisory Group (SAG) - comprised of MBC Officers and 
partners such as the police - had noted that sound issues were 
mainly created by air direction and pressure. 

 
• The nature of the complaints received included taxi cabs stopping 

and picking up from residential streets, anti-social behaviour, litter, 
use of legal highs and urination in public.  
 

• The organiser of the Festival had agreed to implement additional 
requirements to mitigate against such issues, such as:  

 
a. Additional stewarding;  
b. An improved traffic management plan;  

c. Policing if required by SAG;  
d. A comprehensive clean-up programme; and  

e. Comprehensive communication with ward Members and local 
residents.  

 

These would be funded by the organiser. 
 

Paul Spooner, interim Director of Planning and Development, put forward 
further suggestions for the Committee to consider, as follows: 
 

• That the additional requirements listed above be detailed in an 
exacting contract. 

 
• That additional resources be allocated by the organisers to ensure 

police presence at the event. 

 
• That a task and finish group led by an MBC appointed expert event 

organiser would be set up to work on the development of the event 



 7  

plan. The event plan would go before SAG and the Licensing 
Committee, before being adopted and led by the event expert. It was 

put forward that two Members of the Committee should be included 
on the task and finish group. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 

1. That the evaluation and the lessons learned from this year’s Social 
Festival set out in the report of the Head of Commercial and 

Economic Development – The Social Festival Review be noted. 
 

2. That, taking account of this evaluation and the additional measures 

proposed to address all of the issues raised, permission be granted 
for the Social Festival to be held in Mote Park in 2016 subject to the 

organisers being granted an appropriate licence for the event, and 
Councillors Fissenden and Hemsley as representatives of the 
Committee being involved in the development of the event plan. 

 
For – 8  Against – 1  Abstain – 0 

 
Councillor Paterson requested that her dissent be noted as she felt 

that the matter should return to a future meeting with further 
information provided.  
  

65. DURATION OF MEETING  
 

6.35 p.m. to 9.40 p.m. 
 
 


